## **Terms & Conditions**

These terms of use ("Terms") constitute an agreement between you and DeWolff B.V. ("we," "us," or "DeWolff B.V.") and govern your use of our website at <u>DeWolff B.V.</u> (the "Site") and any products or services offered through the Site (collectively referred to as the "Services"). By accessing or using any part of the Services, you acknowledge that you have read, understood, and agree to be bound by these Terms.

## **1. SERVICES**

DeWolff B.V. grants you a non-exclusive, non-transferable, revocable license to use the Services for your personal use, subject to these Terms. We reserve all rights not expressly granted in these Terms. We may modify, suspend, or discontinue any aspect of the Services at any time, including the availability of any feature or content. We reserve the right to terminate your license to use the Services, in whole or in part, without refund, if we determine, in our sole discretion, that you have violated any of these Terms.

### 2. PAYMENT

You may purchase licenses to certain products through a one-time payment or a subscription, as indicated on the Site. By making a purchase, you authorize us to charge the credit or debit card you provide, either on a one-time or recurring basis, depending on your selected payment plan.

### 3. REFUNDS & CANCELLATIONS

Due to the nature of DeWolff B.V.'s Services (intangible digital goods), returns and refunds are not offered after purchase. If you encounter issues with our products or services, please contact us at info@dewollfvaulting.com, and we will work to resolve the issue. If you wish to cancel a subscription, you must notify us via email at least 7 days before your next payment is due. Failure to do so may result in a charge for the next billing cycle, after which your subscription will be canceled.

### **4. YOUR CONTENT**

You may have the opportunity to submit content or materials ("Your Content") through the Services, such as comments or feedback. By submitting Your Content, you grant us a non-exclusive, perpetual, irrevocable, royalty-free, worldwide, transferable right to use, reproduce, display, distribute, and create derivative works from Your Content in connection with our business operations.

### **5. YOUR CONDUCT**

You agree not to use the Services in any manner that:

- Violates any applicable laws or regulations.
- Is fraudulent, deceptive, or misleading.
- Is defamatory, obscene, or otherwise objectionable.
- Infringes on any intellectual property or other proprietary rights.
- Interferes with the security or operation of the Services.
- Impersonates any person or entity or misrepresents your affiliation with any person or entity.
- Engages in scraping or unauthorized use of the Services' content.

### 6. PROPRIETARY RIGHTS

DeWolff B.V. owns all rights to the Services, including all intellectual property, graphics, software, and content provided on the Site. You are not granted any ownership rights in the Services, and you may not reproduce, distribute, or create derivative works from any part of the Services without our prior written consent.

#### 7. REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES

You represent and warrant that:

- You own all intellectual property rights to Your Content.
- You are at least 18 years old.

#### 8. INDEMNITY

You agree to indemnify and hold harmless DeWolff B.V. and its affiliates, officers, directors, and agents from any claims, damages, liabilities, and expenses arising out of your use of the Services or any breach of these Terms.

### 9. DISCLAIMERS; LIMITATIONS OF LIABILITY

- The Services are provided "as is," without warranties of any kind.
- DeWolff B.V. does not guarantee the accuracy or completeness of the Services.
- We are not liable for any indirect, incidental, or consequential damages arising from your use of the Services. Our liability is limited to the amount you paid for the Services.

#### **10. LAW; JURISDICTION**

These Terms are governed by the laws of the Netherlands. Any disputes will be resolved exclusively in the courts of the Netherlands.

#### **11. PRIVACY**

Your use of the Services is subject to our privacy policy, which is incorporated into these Terms.

#### **12. CHANGES**

We may modify these Terms at any time by posting the changes on the Site. Your continued use of the Services after such changes take effect constitutes

your acceptance of the new Terms. If you do not agree to the revised Terms, you must stop using the Services.

#### **13. COPYRIGHT INFRINGEMENT**

If you believe that any content on the Services infringes upon your copyright, please contact us with the following details:

- Your contact information (address, telephone number, and email address).
- A description of the copyrighted work you believe has been infringed.
- A description of where the infringing material is located on the Site.

- A statement asserting your good faith belief that the use of the disputed material is not authorized by you, the copyright owner, or the law.
- Your electronic or physical signature, confirming you are authorized to act on behalf of the copyright owner.

Please send this information to info@dewollfvaulting.com.

# 14. LINKS

The Services may contain links to third-party websites. We are not responsible for the content or practices of these websites and do not endorse them. Your use of such websites is at your own risk.

### **15. MISCELLANEOUS**

These Terms do not create any joint venture, partnership, employment, or agency relationship between you and DeWolff B.V. These Terms constitute the entire agreement between you and DeWolff B.V. and supersede any prior agreements or communications. DeWolff B.V. may assign these Terms at its discretion; however, you may not assign these Terms without our written consent. If any provision of these Terms is found to be unenforceable, the remaining provisions will continue in effect.

If you have any questions about these Terms, please contact us at info@dewollfvaulting.com or in writing at:

DeWolff B.V. Stellingenweg 14 8474 EA Oldeholtpade The Netherlands